

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. _____ OF 2024
(Arising out of SLP(Civil) No. _____ /2024)
[Diary No(s).10619/2020]

DHOOM SINGH & ANR.

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

HARYANA WAKF BOARD

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Leave granted.
3. Learned counsel for the parties are *ad idem* that the controversy involved in this appeal is squarely answered in favour of the appellants in terms of the order dated 05.02.2020 passed by this Court in the case of Punjab Wakf Board vs. Tarlochan Singh (Dead) through Lrs. & Anr. (C.A. No.1509/2020).
4. Learned counsel for the respondent/Board, however, states that some review petitions are pending.
5. Subject to the orders that may be passed in the pending review petitions, the instant appeal is allowed in terms of Tarlochan Singh (supra). The impugned order passed by the High Court is, accordingly, set aside, and

the appellants are held entitled to the same relief as has been granted by this Court in Tarlochan Singh (supra).

.....J.
(SURYA KANT)

.....J.
(K.V. VISWANATHAN)

New Delhi;
February 23, 2024

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No(s).10619/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-03-2018 in CR No.4670/2016 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

DHOOM SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARYANA WAKF BOARD

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 120785/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 23-02-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Hardik Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.
Mr. Zargham Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Saif Naseem, Adv.
M/s. Equity Lex Associates, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Leave granted.
2. The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.
3. All pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)